
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Monday, 12th July, 2021, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace, Alexandra Palace Way, N22 7AY 
 
Members: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Elin Weston (Vice-Chair), 
Nick da Costa, Dana Carlin, Bob Hare and Kirsten Hearn 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 12 & 20 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES   
 
i. To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and 

Park Board held on 29 March 2021 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings. (To follow) 

ii. To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Panel held on 7 June 2021 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings. (To follow). 

 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 

 
To ratify the memberships To ratify the memberships of the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees for 2021/22, and to appoint: members of FRRAC 
(Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee), directors of APTL (Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited), Programme Board members and lead Trustees for 
Safeguarding, Whistleblowing and EDI (Equity, Diversity & Inclusion).   
 

8. TO CONSIDER ANY ADVICE OR COMMENTS FROM RECENT SAC/CC 
MEETINGS  (PAGES 7 - 18) 
 
To note the minutes of the SAC and SAC-CC meetings held on 15 March 
2021 and any advice contained therein. 
 

9. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 20) 
 



 

To note the feedback from the Finance, Risk, Resource & Audit Committee 
(FRRAC) meeting on 21 June 2021. 
 

10. 2021/21 - END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT  (PAGES 21 - 24) 
 
To note the annual summary of complaints, theatre activity and the outdoor 
event monitoring framework. 
 

11. CEO'S REPORT  (PAGES 25 - 32) 
 
To note the update on current issues, projects and activities. 
 

12. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

13. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
11 October 2021 
13 December 2021 
24 January 2022 
15 March 2022 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 15-20 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 - information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  
 

15. EXEMPT - MINUTES   
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 29 March 2021 as an accurate record of the proceedings (To follow). 
 

16. EXEMPT - EQUITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 
33 - 54) 
 
To approve the final EDI Action Plan and authorise the CEO to prepare a 
summary report for publication. 
 

17. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 55 - 56) 
 
To note the update from APTL 
 

18. EXEMPT - SAFEGUARDING / WHISTLEBLOWING   
 
An opportunity for the Board to consider its’ collective responsibilities and 
enable the CEO to report (by exception) any safeguarding or whistleblowing 
matters. 



 

 
19. EXEMPT - LEASED PROPERTIES   

 
Verbal update. 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 02 July 2021 
 



 
 

    
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

 
12 JULY 2021 

 
 
Report Title:   Appointments to Committees  
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and  
    Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) 
 

Purpose: This report seeks formal ratification of the memberships of the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees for 2021/22, the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee 
(FRRAC), the Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Board (APTL) and Programme Board 
Members and Trustee Lead Members. 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 – N/A   
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee, as 

listed in Appendix 1; 
 
1.2 To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee, 

as listed in Appendix 1; 
 
1.3 To appoint Trustee Board members for the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit 

Committee (FRRAC); 
 
1.4 To agree which of the FRRAC members appointed will act as Chair of FRRAC; 
 
1.5 To appoint Trustee Board members to act as APTL Company Directors; 
 
1.6 To appoint Trustee Board Members to the Programme Board; 
 
1.7 To appoint:  

i. a Board Member as Lead Safeguarding trustee; 
ii. a Board Member as Lead Whistleblowing trustee; 
iii. a Board Member as Lead Equity, Diversity and Inclusion trustee. 

 
 
2. Introduction/ background 
 
2.1 The voting members of the Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Board are 
 appointed by Haringey Council, the Corporate Trustee of Alexandra Park and 
 Palace Charitable Trust. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
2.2 The Board may appoint up to four of its voting members (who are representatives of 

the Corporate Trustee) to the board of the Charity’s trading subsidiary, APTL.   
 
2.3 The Statutory Advisory Committee was established by the Alexandra Park and Palace 

Act, 1985, and membership
[...]
nett (Chair of APPCT Board) 
Councillor Elin Weston (Vice Chair of APPCT Board) 
Councillor Dana Carlin 
Councillor Nick da Costa 
Councillor Kirsten Hearn  
Councillor Bob Hare 
 

 
  

Page 4



 
 

 
 
APTL (ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LTD) MEMBERSHIP Existing 
 
Cllr Nick da Costa APTL Director & Chair 
Cllr Dana Carlin  Director (APPCT Board Member) 
VACANCY Director (APPCT Board Member) 
VACANCY Director (APPCT Board Member) 
Louise Stewart Director (Council Employee) 
Emma Dagnes Director (APTL Employee) 
Andrew Morton Independent Director 
Jamie Copas  Independent Director 
 
 
FRRAC (FINANCE, RESOUCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE) MEMBERSHIP Existing  
 
Cllr Dana Carlin  APPCT Board Member (FRRAC Chair) 
Cllr Bob Hare APPCT Board Member 
Claire Pape Independent Member 
VACANCY APPCT Board Member 
VACANCY APPCT Board Member 
 
PROGRAMME BOARD 
Cllr Bob Hare APPCT Board Member 
Cllr Dana Carlin APPCT Board Member 
VACANCY APPCT Board Member 
 
 
SAFEGUARDING LEAD MEMBER:  Elin Weston 
 
WHISTLEBLOWING LEAD MEMBER: Elin Weston 
 
EQUITY DIVERSITY & INCLUSION LEAD MEMBER:   VACANCY 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2021, 
7.30 - 9.00 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members: 
Councillors Patrick Berryman, James Chiriyankandath, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, and Elin 
Weston.  

 
John Crompton (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Residents’ Association), Kevin Stanfield 
(Palace Gates Residents’ Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View Residents’ 
Association), David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Chair, Three Avenues 
Residents’ Association), and Jim Jenks (Vice-Chair, in the Chair, Warner Estate Residents’ 
Association). 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lucia das Neves and Councillor 
Khaled Moyeed (due to a conflicting meeting). 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee meeting held on 5 

November 2020. 
 
2. To note the draft minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



 

 

3. To note the draft minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 
14 December 2020 and 26 January 2021. 

 
 

6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) UPDATE  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report which provided a 
general update on matters relating to Alexandra Park and Palace. The report was 
presented and discussed and was set out in full in the minutes of the Joint Meeting of 
the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee and Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee. The Advisory Committee had no further comments on the 
item and endorsed the comments made at the joint meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

7. TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT ON ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY  
 
The Chief Executive noted that the traffic enforcement proposals had been informally 
circulated in advance of the meeting. The report was presented and discussed and 
was set out in full in the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Alexandra Park and 
Palace Advisory Committee and Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 
The Advisory Committee had no further comments on the item and endorsed the 
comments made at the joint meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

8. PARK LICENCE VARIATION  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the item which sought to consult on proposed 
variations to the park licence. The report was presented and discussed and was set 
out in full in the minutes of the
[...]
ree Avenues Residents’ 
Association), and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To elect Jim Jenks as the Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

2. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee – Councillor Lucia das Neves and Councillor Khaled 
Moyeed (due to a conflicting meeting). 
 
Consultative Committee – apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Nick Da 
Costa. 

Page 11



 

 

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record. 
 
2. To note the draft minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee meeting held on 5 

November 2020. 
 
3. To note the draft minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 

14 December 2020 and 26 January 2021. 
 
 

7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) UPDATE  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report which provided a 
general update on matters relating to Alexandra Park and Palace. It was noted that 
the Trust and Trading Subsidiary would face continued financial challenges from the 
Covid-19 pandemic for several years. It was added that there would be continued 
fundraising and that two crowdfunding projects were currently in progress. It was also 
explained that car park charging had been expected to be implemented in April but 
was now expected to be implemented by the end of June; the donate to park scheme 
would remain in place until charging was active. 
 
It was enquired whether there had been any developments in relation to Alexandra 
Park Railway Bridge near Dukes Avenue. The Chief Executive noted that there was 
no further information at present. It was explained that there were several bridges 
involved in the Department for Transport’s proposals and that a number of challenges 
had been made by special interest groups around the country. 
 
It was noted that there had been several lightings of the Mast, as set out in section 9.2 
of the report, and it was enquired whether the Mast could be lit up in green in honour 
of Grenfell Tower. The Chief Executive noted that this had been done previously and 
that requests to light the mast could be made through the application process; Natalie 
Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary, could be contacted for further 
details. 
 

Page 12



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 
 

8. TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT ON ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY  
 
The Chief Executive noted that the traffic enforcement proposals had been informally 
circulated in advance of the meeting. She thanked the Statutory Advisory Committee 
and Consultative Committee groups that had responded and noted that the comments 
received had been supportive. The Chief Executive also thanked the Police for their 
support in dealing with this issue, particularly when their own resources had been 
stretched. 
 
One member noted that the Trustees could enforce the Park and Palace bylaws, 
instead of the traffic enforcement proposals, and they felt that this would be a cheaper 
and better method; they added that they would be writing to the Council’s Head of 
Legal in relation to this issue. The Chief Executive stated that all options had been 
considered and that the current proposals would not have been chosen if there was a 
cheaper, more effective option. It was explained that the bylaws were difficult to 
enforce and the fines were limited to £50. In addition, it was noted that the bylaws 
would require a similar approach in relation to the use of enforcement officers due to 
the nature of the individuals who were wilfully obstructing th
[...]
 

12. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
There were no additional items raised by interested groups. 
 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed at the Council meeting 
in May 2021. 
 

Page 17



 

 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 18



 
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

 
12 July 2021 

 
 
Report Title: Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC) Chair’s 
report  
 

Report of:  Cllr Dana Carlin, Chair of FRRAC 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   N/A  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 FRRAC is a non-decision making committee established by the Trust Board to support 

the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities. 
 
1.2 The minutes of FRRAC meetings are circulated to the Trustee Board Members in their 

information pack. 
 
1.3 This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting held on 21 

June 2021 and makes recommendations to the Trustee Board.   
 
1.4  The meeting on 21 June 2021 was attended by:  Cllr Dana Carlin, Cllr Bob Hare, Cllr 

Elin Weston, Claire Pape, Louise Stewart, Emma Dagnes, Dorota Dominiczak and Nat 
Layton (clerk). 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
  
 The Trustee Board is recommended: 
 

i. To note this report; 
 

ii. To be mindful of the progress made on the governance improvements 
programme, when considering agenda item 7 (Appointments to Committees), 
and continues to appoint a FRRAC Chair who is not also Chair of the APPCT 
Board. 

 
iii. To approve the 2020/21 End of Year Report and Accounts, when presented in 

September 2021, subject to there being no further queries or comments raised 
by FRRAC. 

 
 
3.  2020/21 Trustees Annual Report and End of Year Accounts 
 

3.1 We considered the draft Trustees’ Report and Group Accounts and met the Auditor who 
informed us that the majority of the audit had been completed. 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 9



 
 

3.2 There were some outstanding areas in the audit relating to the verification of documents 
to evidence the audit assessment and written confirmation of the Corporate Trustee 
grant. 

 
 
 
 
3.3 Updates to the text in the Trustees’ Annual report would be made and the final report 

and accounts would be circulated to FRRAC in August, in preparation for Trustee Board 
approval in September 2021. 

 
3.4 Following circulation of the final report and no further comments by FRRAC members, 

we FRRAC resolved to recommend approval of the End of Year Report and Accounts to 
the Trustee Board.   

  
 

4. Other items  
 
4.1 We noted the annual fundraising report and congratulated team’s success in public 

fundraising and the donate to park scheme.   
 
4.2 We noted the progress against the 2016 Human Resources Audit Action Plan and 

discussed the organisation’s approach to staff returning to the workplace following the 
pandemic closure.  

 
4.3 We also noted annual reports on Health & Safety and Complaints. 
 
4.4 We considered the Strategic Risk Register.    
 
4.5 When considering 2021/22 committee appointments, we were reminded that progress 

had been made in 2020/21 on governance improvements by the appointment of 
separate chairs of FRRAC and the APPCT Board. 

 
 
5. Appendices - None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 20



 
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

 
12 July 2021  

 
Report Title:  2020/21 End of Year Monitoring Report   
 

Report of:  Louise Stewart, CEO 
 
 

Purpose:  This report provides the Trustee Board with an annual summary of complaints, 
theatre activity and the outdoor event monitoring framework. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985:  N/A  
 
 
1. Recommendation 

 

To consider and note the end of year report. 

 
 
2. Complaints 
 
2.1 130 formal complaints were made to the
[...]
s report and 

has no comment. 
 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report, and has no comment.   
 
 

9.  Appendices 
 None 

Page 31

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 33 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 55 Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
	8 TO CONSIDER ANY ADVICE OR COMMENTS FROM RECENT SAC/CC MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/03/2021 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes


	9 FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT
	10 2021/21 - END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT
	11 CEO'S REPORT
	16 EXEMPT - EQUITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ACTION PLAN
	14b. Exempt Appendix 1 EDI Action Plan
	14c. Exempt Appendix 2 - EDI Access progress report 2021

	17 EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON MONDAY 12 JULY 2021, 7.30-9.05PM 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Elin Weston (Vice-Chair), 
Nick da Costa, Dana Carlin, Bob Hare and Kirsten Hearn 
 
Non-voting Members: Jason Beazley and Val Paley 
 
100. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed. 
 

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Duncan Neill and Nigel Willmott. 
 

102. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

104. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
The Chair advised that Mr Jacob O’Callaghan had submitted questions in advance of 
the meeting.  Mr O’Callaghan raised his questions at the meeting, and responses 
were provided by the Chair as below: 
 
1. To ask if the Board as the Charity's Charity Trustees, and as such with final 

responsibility for the Charity, will resolve to indeed in future take such final 
responsibility at meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park Committee, for 
considering and agreeing on which days/evenings to light the Mast for 
commemorative, celebratory, and other non-commercial purposes (unless the 
Full Council as trustee resolves to do so itself)   

 
The Board’s role is to ensure the Charity is fulfilling its charitable purposes, by 
providing strategic direction.  The Policy for lighting the mast is set by the Board 
in line with its duty to ensure the Trust’s resources are used to deliver its 
charitable purposes. 

 
The CEO is responsible for ensuring the activities of the Trust remain within the 
policies set by the Board. The Trustee Board would therefore not be consulted 
on individual applications to light the mast.   

 



 

 

The Application Form states that lighting requests should align with our 
charitable purposes. We have been transparent in how such operational 
decisions are made. However, the Trustee Board will Review its policy and 
process to ensure that it is as clear and transparent as it can be. 

 
2. To ask if the Board will resolve that (in line with the Palace's status as a 

charitable trust, and a Listed building) such purposes will have priority over 
coloured lighting for commercial purposes, and exceptions to this should be 
determined by the Board itself.   

 
The Policy states that any lighting of the mast should be within the Trust’s 
charitable purposes. The purposes include to provide recreation and 
entertainment. The activities of the Trust that provide recreation and 
entertainment, that are deemed commercial in nature are contained within its 
trading subsidiary Alexandra Palace Trading Ltd (APTL). The profits from APTL’s 
activities are gifted by a charitable donation to the Trust and contribute, with the 
licence fee and restoration levy, over 50% of the Trust’s operating costs 
annually. Requests by APTL to light the mast are therefore within the charitable 
purposes and in the Trusts best interests. 

 
3. To ask if they will further resolve to obtain the assurances of officers that those 

who suggest occasions on which the mast be lit for non-commercial purposes, 
are in future always informed of the date and time of such meeting and be 
allowed to make representations to the Board should they wish.   

 
The requests to approve the lighting of the mast are reviewed against the policy 
and if appropriate authorised by the CEO or the Deputy CEO, depending on 
availability. Ordinarily no meeting takes place as it is not required. A recent 
request was made for an annual commitment, as such the longer-term 
implications of such a commitment were reviewed, at the request of the CEO, by 
an internal group of senior staff to assess those consequences, although it 
should be pointed out that this request also fell outside the mast lighting policy. 

 
4. To ask if the Board as Charity Trustees, will consider resolving to apply for a 

variation of planning permission to allow the mast to be lit (other than in a special 
colour, for particular occasions such as above) permanently at night (in line with 
Planning Guidelines, and in line with the practice of other landmark buildings in 
the capital and country), and also to consider improving the lighting for the 
purpose of enhancing the  architectural features of the mast and Palace in 
accordance with Historic England guidelines.   

 
The Trust has not identified any reasons why an extension to the planning 
permission is required to deliver its purposes. The planning permission was 
granted following the necessary consultation processes and is sufficient to meet 
our requirements. We do not have the resources to extend the lighting further 
and are mindful of our impact on the environment, which we are working hard to 
reduce across the site. 

 
The reasons for the limits of the planning application are to protect the 
significance of the host property and other heritage assets. 



 

 

 
5. To ask if the Chair of the Alexandra Palace Committee will ask the Democratic 

Services and Scrutiny Manager to take steps to ensure, with the co-operation of 
Alexandra Palace staff, that their meetings are open to the public, and ensure 
that their agendas, the time and place of meetings, and the fact that the 
beneficiaries of the charity (the public)  are welcome to attend, are advertised 
prominently on the websites and social media of Alexandra Palace and Park, 
and in the entrances to the Palace itself. And that further, the governance and 
management structure should be better explained to the public on those sites, 
for instance by publishing a management structure chart to explain what entities 
are responsible for what functions and decisions.   

 
All Board and Committee meetings are open to the public, and agendas 
(including time and place of meeting) are published five clear days before every 
meeting.  The agendas, papers and minutes are published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Internal staff meetings are not open to the public and it would be highly unusual 
for any organisation to adopt such an approach. 
  
The Governance of the Charity is set out as required in the Annual Report. It is 
summarised on the AP website https://www.alexandrapalace.com/about-us/the-
charity/  and  https://www.alexandrapalace.com/about-us/our-people/ . 
 
As part of our Governance Improvement Programme, we had plans to improve 
the information on these pages and will do so as soon as possible (within the 
resources available). This will include links to the AP meetings pages on 
Haringey’s website and responsibility of functions can be included.  

 
6. To ask if the Chair of the Alexandra Palace Committee and her colleagues will 

resolve to consider how the beneficiaries of the Charity, the people of London 
(not just Haringey), can be represented, or better represented on the Board of 
the Charity.   

 
The Governance Change Programme, halted due to the pandemic and the need 
for all of the Trusts resources to be focussed on our response and recovery, 
proposed that the Governance of the Charity, whilst compliant with Charity Law 
and Regulation could be further improved. It was proposed that a Charitable 
Company Limited by Guarantee was possible and would provide the Charity with 
the opportunity to recruit openly to achieve the skills, expertise and diversity 
required of a modern charity. 

 
In addition, it was proposed that the Consultative Committee should be opened 
into a wider stakeholder forum administered by the charity. This was set out in 
the Governance Report to the SAC/CC on 23 January 2018. 

 
There were other members of the public in attendance who had also submitted 
questions, however these were not received by the deadline as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution.  It was noted that the Council’s rules for submitting questions 
could be seen as complicated and bureaucratic, however, Louise Stewart, Chief 

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/about-us/the-charity/
https://www.alexandrapalace.com/about-us/the-charity/
https://www.alexandrapalace.com/about-us/our-people/


 

 

Executive Alexandra Palace, advised that questions could be emailed directly to her at 
any time 
 

105. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were unavailable for approval. 
 

106. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee, as listed in Appendix 1 of the report;  
2. To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative 

Committee, as listed in Appendix 1 of the report;  
3. To appoint Councillors Carlin, Hare, Stennett and Weston as Trustee Board 

members for the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC);  
4. To agree that Councillor Weston will act as Chair of FRRAC;  
5. To appoint Councillors da Costa, Carlin, Hearn and Stennett to act as APTL 

Company Directors;  
6. To appoint Councillors Carlin and Hare to the Programme Board;  
7.  To appoint:  

i. Councillor Weston as Lead Safeguarding trustee;  
ii. Councillor Weston as Lead Whistleblowing trustee;  
iii. Councillor Hearn as Lead Equity, Diversity and Inclusion trustee. 

 
107. TO CONSIDER ANY ADVICE OR COMMENTS FROM RECENT SAC/CC 

MEETINGS  
 
The contents of the minutes of the meetings held on 15 March 2021 were noted. 
 

108. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
Councillor Carlin introduced the report as set out.  Work was underway on the rewiring 
and fire detection work following receipt of a grant from the Local Authority.  The 
accounts were due to be completed and signed off in September 2021.  Significant 
fundraising had been raised in difficult circumstances, and ticket sales for 
Kaleidoscope were doing well. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i To note the report;  
 
ii. To be mindful of the progress made on the governance improvements 

programme, when considering agenda item 7 (Appointments to 
Committees) and continues to appoint a FRRAC Chair who is not also 
Chair of the APPCT Board.  

 
iii. To consider for approval the 2020/21 End of Year Report and Accounts, 

when presented in September 2021, subject to there being no further 
queries or comments raised by FRRAC.  



 

 

 
109. 2021/21 - END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out. 
 
In response to a question from a Board Member, it was noted that the Outdoor Events 
Monitoring report would likely skip a year, and the difficulty of linking impact on the 
Park with events was proved in the past year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

110. CEO'S REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out, 
and responded to questions from Members: 
- The Lateral Flow Test centre in the Transmitter Hall was in the process of 

closing down, but there was no information on how long the PCR test centre 
would remain in the Paddock (although they were aware that they would need to 
vacate by September for the first large event). 

- Fundraising – because the full amount had not been raised, donations would be 
returned to the donors. 

 
Dorota Dominiczak provided an update on the financial position: 
 
Unrestricted reserves and cash flow 
- 2021/22 was presented as a deficit revenue budget but in terms of bankrolling 

this budget there were cash resources brought to April 2021 of £1.270m.  Based 
on end of June figures, the management accounts did not show any material 
difference. 

- Income in total is £2.2m compared to last year income achieved of £5.2m, which 
included emergency grants and £615k Gift Aid.  This year there would be no 
emergency funding or Gift Aid. 

- The risk was in the 2021/22 cash flow.  The current cash flow was showing a 
cash deficit of just under £200k in March 2022. 

 
Capital projects 
- Rewiring, alarms and lighting = £1.358m.  This would be funded from a £858k 

special capital grant from LBH and £500k sustainability loan from Salix.  Any 
overspend could be met from existing capital resources. 

 
Risks beyond March 2022 

- Unrestricted cash flow in 2022/23 – currently being modelled, assuming no 

additional unrestricted funding and no Gift Aid from Trading (means no profit 

made in 2021/22) so there would be an unbalanced cash flow from 

November/December 2022.   

- It had been agreed with the Corporate Trustee that no loan repayments would be 

made until April 2022.  If repayments were demanded in 2022/23, cash flow 

would be worse than predicted. 

 

RESOLVED to note the report. 



 

 

 
111. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

112. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
11 October 2021 
13 December 2021 
24 January 2022 
15 March 2022 
 

113. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 15-20 as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 - information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  
 

114. EXEMPT - MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were unavailable for approval. 
 

115. EXEMPT - EQUITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ACTION PLAN  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

116. EXEMPT - APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

117. EXEMPT - SAFEGUARDING / WHISTLEBLOWING  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

118. EXEMPT - LEASED PROPERTIES  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

119. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 



 

 

 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


